receipt of the final valuation, the impact of ongoing integration activities, the timing of completion of the transaction and other changes in
SICOR�s net tangible and intangible assets that occur prior to completion of the transaction could cause material differences in the information
presented.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily an indication of the results that would have been achieved
had the transaction been completed as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and the notes thereto of Teva that are included in
Teva�s Annual Report on Form 20-F and its other filings with the SEC, and of SICOR which are included in this Form 6-K.

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

76

P-1

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

77

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Limited

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

For the nine months ended September 30, 2003

(U.S. dollars in millions, except ADR data)

Teva SICOR Adjustments Note
Pro
forma

Net sales $ 2,334.4 $ 405.0 $ 2,739.4
Cost of sales 1,248.5 183.9 $ 1.5 (1) 1,460.3

26.4 (2)

Gross profit 1,085.9 221.1 (27.9) 1,279.1
Research and development expenses, net of participations and
grants 149.7 24.5 174.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses 377.9 58.5 (1.1) (3) 435.3
Amortization of intangible assets 3.2 (3.2) (4)
Income from GlaxoSmithKline litigation settlement 100.0 100.0
Restructuring expenses 7.4 7.4

Operating income 650.9 134.9 (23.6) 762.2
Financial expenses � net 14.1 0.3 33.3 (5) 47.7

Income before income taxes 636.8 134.6 (56.9) 714.5
Income taxes 131.7 51.3 (18.8) (6) 164.2

505.1 83.3 (38.1) 550.3
Share in profits of associated companies � net 0.6 0.6
Minority interests in profits of subsidiaries � net (1.0) (1.0)

Net income $ 504.7 $ 83.3 $ (38.1) $ 549.9

Earnings per ADR:
Basic $ 1.90 (7) $ 1.91
Diluted $ 1.77 (7) $ 1.78
Weighted average number of ADRs (in millions):
Basic 265.5 (7) 288.2
Diluted 291.2 (7) 315.7

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

P-2

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

78

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Limited

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

For the year ended December 31, 2002

(U.S. dollars in millions, except ADR data)

Teva SICOR Adjustments Note

Pro

forma

Net sales $ 2,518.6 $ 456.0 $ (5.1) (8) $ 2,969.5
Cost of sales 1,423.2 207.3 (5.1) (8) 1,665.6

1.9 (1)
38.3 (2)

Gross profit 1,095.4 248.7 (40.2) 1,303.9
Research and development expenses, net of participations
and grants 165.0 23.3 1.3 (9) 189.6
Selling, general and administrative expenses 406.4 64.6 (1.3) (9) 469.7
Amortization of intangible assets 3.8 (3.8) (4)
Write-down of long-lived assets 1.2 1.2

Operating income 524.0 155.8 (36.4) 643.4
Financial expenses (income) - net 24.6 (2.0) 46.1 (5) 68.7

Income before income taxes 499.4 157.8 (82.5) 574.7
Income taxes 84.8 29.6 (30.4) (6) 84.0

414.6 128.2 (52.1) 490.7
Share in losses of associated companies - net (2.7) (2.7)
Minority interests in profits of subsidiaries - net (1.6) (0.6) (10) (2.2)

Net income $ 410.3 $ 128.2 $ (52.7) $ 485.8

Earnings per ADR:
Basic $ 1.55 (7) $ 1.69
Diluted $ 1.52 (7) $ 1.65
Weighted average number of ADRs (in millions):
Basic 264.5 (7) 287.2
Diluted 280.8 (7) 304.2

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

P-3

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

79

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Limited

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2003

(U.S. dollars in millions)

Teva SICOR Adjustments Note
Pro
forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 800.1 $ 163.8 $ (797.3) (a) $ 166.6
Short-term investments 324.9 113.2 (317.9) (a) 120.2
Accounts receivable:
Trade 894.3 81.1 975.4
Other 274.1 40.1 314.2
Inventories 948.3 96.9 53.1 (b) 1,098.3

Total current assets 3,241.7 495.1 (1,062.1) 2,674.7
Investments and other assets 527.2 117.1 (289.1) (a) 355.2
Property, plant and equipment, net 768.4 205.6 19.4 (c) 993.4
Intangible assets and debt issuance costs, net 271.7 41.5 600.4 (d),(e) 913.6
Goodwill 617.4 69.6 1,543.9 (e) 2,230.9

Total assets $ 5,426.4 $ 928.9 $ 812.5 $ 7,167.8

Liabilities and shareholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term credit $ 232.3 $ 33.6 $ 600.0 (a) $ 865.9
Accounts payable and accruals 956.2 80.6 1,036.8
Convertible senior debentures 926.5 926.5

Total current liabilities 2,115.0 114.2 600.0 2,829.2

Long-term liabilities:
Deferred income taxes 36.6 13.8 273.3 (f) 323.7
Employee related obligations 71.2 71.2
Loans and other liabilities 359.7 13.6 373.3
Convertible senior debentures 450.0 450.0

Total long-term liabilities 917.5 27.4 273.3 1,218.2

Total liabilities 3,032.5 141.6 873.3 4,047.4

Minority interests 6.1 6.1
Shareholders� equity:
Ordinary shares 34.0 1.2 (1.2) (g) 34.5

0.5 (g)
Additional paid-in capital 499.1 800.3 (800.3) (g) 1,925.1

1,426.0 (g)

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

80

Deferred compensation (0.1) (0.4) 0.4 (g) (0.1)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 1,794.2 (21.8) 21.8 (g) 1,094.2

(700.0) (e)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 110.7 8.0 (8.0) (g) 110.7
Cost of company shares held by subsidiaries (50.1) (50.1)

Total shareholders� equity 2,387.8 787.3 (60.8) 3,114.3

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 5,426.4 $ 928.9 $ 812.5 $ 7,167.8

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

P-4

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

81

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

On October 31, 2003, Teva and SICOR jointly announced that they signed a definitive merger agreement providing for the acquisition of SICOR
by Teva. Under the terms of the agreement, as amended, each share of SICOR common stock will be exchanged for $16.50 in cash and 0.1906
Teva ADRs. Teva will not issue fractional ADRs in the merger. Instead, a cash payment will be made representing the value of the aggregate